* Including € 94,844 thousand of intragroup current accounts, primarily originating from the implementation of cash pooling at Group level.

→ Note 6: Translation adjustments on foreign currency denominated debts and receivables

Asset side impact
Liability side

impact

€ thousands Total
Provision

for liability Total

Bonds 2,010 2,010 –

Trade receivables related to equity investments 23 23 431

Miscellaneous receivables – – 107

Financial debts 37 37 11

2,070 2,070 548

f - Documents financiers consolidés

120

I - Parent company financial statements

→ Note 7: Analysis of operations of related companies and equity investments

€ thousands Total

Equity investments 485,913

Trade receivables related to equity investments 17,915

Bonds 74,694

Borrowings and financial liabilities –

Financial income (interest and dividends) 113,793

Financial expenses (interest) – 168

Receivables 13,966

Liabilities 94,844

→ Note 8: Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

€ thousands

Balance
at 31/12/11

before
allocation

of net profit

Allocation
of 31/12/11

net profit
2012

movements

Balance at
31/12/12

before
allocation

of net profit

Proposed
allocation

of 2012
net profit

Balance
at 31 /12/12

after
allocation

of net profit

Share capital 7,837 – – 7,837 – 7,837

Share premium 1,866 – – 1,866 – 1,866

Revaluation reserve 5,929 – – 5,929 – 5,929

Legal reserve 791 – – 791 – 791

Regulated reserves – – – – – –

Other reserves 320,390 89,416 – 409,806 51,669 461,475

Retained earnings 1,187 – 1,187 2,251 2,251 – 2,251 –

Net profit 128,982 – 128,982 87,034 87,034 – 87,034 –

Tax-regulated provisions – – – – – –

466,981 – 40,753 89,285 515,514 – 37,616 477,897

Movement

Shareholders’ equity
after allocation 426,228 – 51,669 – – 477,897

Somfy - 2012 Annual Financial Report� 121

8

I - Parent company financial statements

→ Note 13: Financial commitments

€ thousands 31/12/12 31/12/11

Guarantees and deposits
received 1,433 1,433

Unused borrowing facilities 138,423 79,871

TOTAL COMMITMENTS
RECEIVED 139,855 81,304

€ thousands 31/12/12 31/12/11

Guarantees and deposits
granted 2,186 2,197

Interest on outstanding loans 8 11

Commitments to funds
investments* 3,678 2,962

TOTAL COMMITMENTS GIVEN 5,872 5,170

* Not taken into account in 2011.

→ �Note 14: Securitised debt

€ thousands

Loans or liabilities from credit institutions –